

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8240/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2008 in SBCRM No.7869/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

SAMSU Petitioner(s)
VERSUS Respondent(s)
STATE OF RAJASTHAN

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 24/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Madhukar, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Jayendra, Adv.
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

On 1st of December, 2008, this Court, while issuing notice, passed an interim order directing the respondent not to arrest the petitioner. However, it is now brought to our notice that in fact, the petitioner was in jail on that day, therefore, the aforesaid order directing the respondent not to arrest the petitioner is recalled.

Having heard the learned counsel on both the sides and considering the nature of offence alleged to have been committed by the petitioner, particularly the offence under Section 307 of IPC, we are of the view that the petitioner may be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial Court. Accordingly, we direct the trial court to release the petitioner on bail to its satisfaction.

contd...2/-

S.L.P.(Crl) No.8240/2008 contd..

::2::

The Special Leave Petition is thus disposed of with the above directions.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master